

05 May 2022

Press release

The Public Commissioner was present today at the Appeal Chamber while continued the judicial review of the appeal filed against the Decision no. 241/2020, of the Independent Qualification Commission, for the assessee, Mrs. Irena Gjoka, judge, at the First Instance Court for Serious Crimes, at present the Special Court of First Instance for Corruption and Organized Crime.

After verifying the presence of the parties, the Public Commissioner Mr. Florian Ballhysa requested the adjudication panel to adjourn the hearing in order to provide time to become acquainted with the relevant case, meantime announced that the Public Commissioner, who had filed the appeal, Mr. Darjel Sina, since yesterday is member of the Supreme Court.

The assessee, in her stance, presented a circumstance which according to her, apparently could constitute a conflict of interest with the Public Commissioner, whereby the latter stated that he was unaware as regards the matter.

The adjudication panel, after reviewing the request of the Public Commissioner to the adjournment of the hearing, agreed and announced that the sequent hearing session will take place on May 26, 2022, at 10:00 a.m., requesting at the same time to the assessee, that in case she had facts of a possible conflict of interest with the parties in the process, to lodge them by the Chamber.

Pursuant to paragraph 1, of Article 16, of the regulation of the Institution of Public Commissioners, the appeal is published on the official website of this institution: <u>http://ikp.al/ankime</u>

The Institution of Public Commissioners has been established and operates under Article 179/b and the Annex of the Constitution of the Republic of Albania and Law No. 84/2016, "On the Transitional Re-evaluation of Judges and Prosecutors in the Republic of Albania".

Public Commissioners represent the public interest during the transitional process of reevaluation of judges and prosecutors in the Republic of Albania.